

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC002346

PALM BEACH COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD,

Petitioner,

vs.

KATHERINE HARRIS, as Secretary of State of the State of Florida,
and **ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH**, as Attorney General of the
State of Florida,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE OF INTERVENOR GEORGE W. BUSH TO PETITIONER'S
EMERGENCY PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT**

BENJAMIN L. GINSBERG
PATTON BOGGS LLP
Washington D.C.

GEORGE J. TERWILLIGER, III
TIMOTHY E. FLANIGAN
MARCOS D. JIMENEZ
WHITE & CASE LLP
Washington D.C.

BARRY RICHARD
Florida Bar No. 0105599
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 1838
Tallahassee, FL 32302
Phone (850) 222-6891
Facsimile (850) 681-0207

Counsel for Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	<u>i</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	<u>ii</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	<u>1</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<u>2</u>
ARGUMENT	<u>3</u>
I. This Court is Without Original Jurisdiction To Render An Advisory Opinion In This Case.	
<u>3</u>	
II. The Board Is Obligated Under Florida Law To Abide By The Opinion Of The Division Of Elections, Not That Of The Attorney General.	
<u>11</u>	
III. The Opinion Of The Division Of Elections Is Consistent In all Respects With The Statutory Scheme of Fla. Stat. 102.166(5).	
<u>13</u>	
CONCLUSION	<u>16</u>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	<u>18</u>

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 64 Fla. 1, 59 So. 778 (Fla. 1912)	5
<i>Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 708 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1998)	12
<i>Benevolent and Protective Order of the Elk of U.S. of America, Miami Lodge No. 948 v. Dade Co.</i> , 166 So.2d 605, 607 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1964) 6	
<i>Chiles</i> , 630 So.2d at 1094 (citing <i>English v. McCary</i> , 348 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1977))	6, 7
<i>Collins v. Horten</i> , 111 So.2d 746, 751 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959)	5
<i>Department of Professional Regulation, Board of Medical Examiners v. Durrani</i> , 455 So.2d 515, 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 12	
<i>Donato v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 767 So.2d 1146 (Fla. 2000)	12
<i>Eastmore v. Stone</i> , 265 So.2d 517, 518 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	8
<i>Florida Interexchange Carriers Ass'n v. Clark</i> , 678 So.2d 1267, 1270 (Fla. 1996)	12
<i>Garvin v. Baker</i> , 59 So.2d 360, 361 (Fla. 1952)	8
<i>Green v. Walter</i> , 161 So.2d 830, 834 (Fla. 1964)	7
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Yarborough</i> , 275 So.2d 1,3 (Fla. 1973)	11
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 103 Fla. 668, 137 So. 881 (Fla. 1931)	4, 5
<i>In re Opinion of Supreme Court</i> , 39 Fla. 397, 22 So. 681 (Fla. 1897)	5
<i>In re The Florida Bar</i> , 316 So. 2d 45, 46 & n.1 (Fla. 1975)	4
<i>LaBella v. Food Fair, Inc.</i> , 406 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 3rd DCA. 1981) (quoting <i>William v. Howard</i> , 329 So.2d 277, 283 (Fla. 1976)) 5	
<i>Natelson v. Department of Ins.</i> , 454 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	13
<i>Ready v. Safeway Rock Co.</i> , 157 Fla. 27, 33, 24 So.2d 808, 811 (Fla. 1946)	5

Republic Media, Inc. v. State of Florida Department of Transportation, 714 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)
12

Roe v. Alabama, 68 F.3d 404 (11th Cir. 1995); see also 3 U.S.C. §§ 1-5. 13

St. Paul Title Insurance Corp. v. Davis, 392 So.2d 1304, 1305 (Fla. 1980) 6

Smith v. Crawford, 645 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 10, 11

Soto v. Board of County Commissioners of Hernando County, 716 So.2d 863, 864 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)
7

State of Florida v. Kenny, 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998) 9

State ex rel. Chiles v. Public Employees Relations Commission, 630 So.2d 1093, 1094 (Fla. 1994) (quoting *Florida Senate v. Graham*, 412 So.2d 360, 361 (Fla. 1982)) 7

State ex rel. Kinsella v. Florida State Racing Commission, 20 So.2d 258, 261 (Fla. 1944) 8

State ex rel. Landis v. City Commission of Jacksonville, 117 Fla. 311, 319, 157 So. 651, 654 (Fla. 1934)
8

State ex rel. Schweitzer v. Turner, 19 So.2d 832 (Fla. 1944) 8

State ex rel. Watson v. Dade Co. Roofing Co., 156 Fla. 260, 264, 22 So.2d 793, 794 (Fla. 1945)
8

Sullivan v. Division of Elections, Department of State, 413 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 5

Statutes

Section 106.23(2), Florida Statutes. 9,10

Section 102.166(3), Florida Statutes 12

Section 102.166(5), Florida Statutes 2, 11, 12

Section 102.166(7)(b), Florida Statutes 12

Section 102.166(8-10), Florida Statutes 12

Other Authorities

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 93-48 (1993) 12
Quo Warranto in Florida, Univ. of Flor. Law. Rev., No. 4, Vol. IV (1951) 559, 565 9

Constitutional Provisions

Article IV, Section 1(c), Florida Constitution 4, 5
Article V, Section 15, Florida Constitution 4, 5
Article V, Section 3(b)(7) 6
Article V, Section 3(b)(8) 6, 7
